@ MURRAY STATE

UNIVERSITY Murray State's Digital Commons

Board of Regents Meeting Minutes Digitized Collections

3-29-1926 12:00 AM

1926-03-29

Board of Regents, Murray State Normal School

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes

Recommended Citation

Board of Regents, Murray State Normal School, "1926-03-29" (1926). Board of Regents Meeting Minutes.
37.

https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes/37

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Digitized Collections at Murray State's Digital
Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Board of Regents Meeting Minutes by an authorized administrator
of Murray State's Digital Commons. For more information, please contact msu.digitalcommons@murraystate.edu.


http://www.murraystate.edu/
http://www.murraystate.edu/
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/digital_coll
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes?utm_source=digitalcommons.murraystate.edu%2Fborminutes%2F37&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.murraystate.edu/borminutes/37?utm_source=digitalcommons.murraystate.edu%2Fborminutes%2F37&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:msu.digitalcommons@murraystate.edu

230

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS

‘MURRAY STATE NORMAL SCHOOL

March 29, 1926

l On call of Vice Chairman, T. H, Stokes, as per resolution adopted at the last
meeting of the Board of Regents, the Board met in regular session at 103115 A, M., March
29, 1926 in the office of the President of the school, Chairman McHenry Rhoads presiding.
Preaent: Dr. MeHenry Rhoads, Mr. T, H. Stokes, Mr. James F. Wilson, Mr. G. P. Thomas,
and Mrs. Laurine Wells Lovett. Absent: None. . _

. The mimtes of October 27, 1925, November 6, 1925 and January 28, 1926 were read,
and on motion of Mr. Thomas, geconded by Mr. Stokes, were approved. Carried;

Financlial ?_e;po rt

The estimate statusm of finances for different periods mentioned below follows:
April 1, 1226

Taking into consideration the payroll for March, the estimated balance of cash on
hand at close of March is $49,030,91.

Jay I, 1326

The estimated dalance which will be on hand June 30 with all bills paid 315,000.00.

Estimated Resources for Next Two Years
I v Appropriation - Training School Bldg. $100,000,00 Anm:any $200,000.00

Equipment & Grounds . 25,000,00 . 50,000.00
Original Approprietion . 30 000,00 hid 60,000,00
Millage Tax 14-5,000.00 . 290,000,00
Inheritance Tax 25,000,00 50,000,00

Total from State Treagurer - $650,000,00
Report received and made part of the mimmtes. -

Outcome of Legislative Program

A1l 1egislative meaguresg affecting this institution directly were enacted into law,
The following are the most important:

Tea.ohera Colleges

v’ :
Senate B11l 216 made all State Normal Schools and Teechers Colleges of same rank,
gave each same certificating privileges, and the same power to confer degrees.

General Appropriation Bills v

The general a.ppropriation bills provided $250,000.00 for buildings, grounds and
equipment. Each of the other teachers colleges received $320 000.00.

I Inhertitance Tax

The Inhérita.nce Law was amended s¢o that the different state educational institu-
tions received the following proportionss

‘Murrsy and Morehead 6-1/4 percent esach estima.ted. to yield 25,000400 Anmmually

Richmond 12-1/2 " " 50,000,00 ¥
Bowling Greem 25 w v o v 100, 000,00 v
Univ. of Kentucky 50 L " LI 200, 000,00 "

¥




236

Report received and made part of the mimutes,’

REPORT OF PRESIDENT

' March 29, 1926

Board of Regents,
‘Turrey State Normal School and Teachers Conege,
Murray, Kentuclky. .

Honorable Members:

I have -!:he honor to report the following for your informa.tion and congidera~
tiont .

Acoredited Relations

In addition to the action of the Leglslature euthorizing this ingtitution to
confer degrees, the University of Kentueky has taken action in reference to ac~
crediting the college work done im this college. _

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
" Lexington
' February 4, 1926

President J, V. Carr,
Murray State Normal School

¥array, Kentucky
" My dear President Carr:

' The Committee on Accredited Relations met today and
" authorited me to state ‘that graduates of the Murray Teachers
College for this year would be recognized at the University
of Eentucky and given credit hour for hour, the same as work
done at the University. The report just received from you
and the report of the inspection trip of Deans Taylor and

Boyd are the basis for this action by the Committee.

Very tmxly yburs,

Egra L. Gillis, Registrar
Secretary, Committee on
Accredited Relations

Atténdance v~

The enrollment for the current semester is 666. This 1s 39 fowsr than for .
the same period last years The mid-semester term opens next Monday. The indica-
tions are that the attendarice for the entire semester will approximate.that of
last year. 1t may be necessary to employ one or more teachers for the remainder
of the semester.

Subatitute Teachers Ve

In addition to using Mrs. Pullen and Mr. Morelock as substifution teachsrs,
we are wsing seven members of the Senior Class to teach one or more hours per day.
Each is teaching high school subjects, under the dual supervision of the Super-
visor of Teacher Training and a regular member of faculty of s particular depart-
ment, Each of these student teachers has hhd high school experience as tea.chsrs
prior to this yedr.

3

ramt




237

Heretofore, substitute instructors have all been paid at a wniform rate of $1.75
per recitation hour. A% present, two of our substitutes have taught previously in
this institution and each holds the degree of M. A. The other substitute teachers
have not yet received the A, B. degrea. It seems that a difference should be made
in the payment for subsiitute instructor as well as regular members of faculty taken
into consideration the experience, training, and teaching abilify of the instructors.

I recommend that the President be aunthoriged to pay substitute teachers as followss
Undergraduates from $1.00 to $1.50 per hour for teaching or supervisory work
in excess of requirements for practice teaching in high school. For
teaching or supervisory work in grades from 50 cents to $1.00 per.hour.
For instructors with only the A. B, degree, from $1.50 to $1.75 per hour.
For instructors with the M. A, degree from $1.75 i;o $2.25 i)er hour.

Library Agsistants.

The work of seleciing and classifying books takes most of the time ¢f the librarian.
She needs different kinds of assistants-—some one to take entire charge of library
reading room et times, othere who can do techniecal work, others who do only roubine work:

I recommend that the President be authorized to pay substitutes in livrary in
accordance to their training, experience and sbility to do the work req'uired provided
that no one shall receive in excess of $5.00 per day.

Refunds . . ' y

‘ Some of our stuﬁent;s paid for room and board at Wells Hall., Later they were
glven employment which enabled them to earn their room and board., .I recommend thet
the President be asythorized to make the necessary refunds. :

Stencgrapher . .

— At last meeting of this Board a Gommittee was aunthorized t¢ employ two additionsl
stenographers. Miss Tennie Breckenridge of Mayfield, Kentucky, was employed at $100.00
per calendar month effective Februarxy 1, 1926. --It was. stipulated that the term of her
employment would not extend beyonﬂ. June 30, 1926 .unless further action was taken by this
Board.

Commencement

The date set for Commencement 1s May 31, 1926, As that date is rapldly approach-
ing, I recommend that the President be authoriged to malke all necessary arrangementss.

Addition to the Campus .~

- ¥y attention has been called to the fact that plans are under way to establish
end maintain an amusement park in the woodland just north of the campus., I would
regard such & park a positive detriment to the school. .

I recommend that this matter be given consideration by this Board.
Wolls Hall |

At the beginning of March, the receipts and disbursements for dormitory, and for
cafeteria operated before the Dormitory was opened was as follows:

Recelpts = = = = = - - - - $n147:88
Digbursements - = —= -~ - = 460496
Excess receipts $2542,91

There were bills to pay for the preceding momth. There were also supplies on hand,
So far as I can see now, there probably will bde no deficit in reference to the operation
of Wells Hall,




238

Ve opened the Cafeteria proper on February 1, 1926 and have continumed 1t 11l
present time. I put Mrs,. Ma.ttie Kelly in charge, but 4id not stipulate the remmeration
she was to receive. .

The gules from the Cafeteria proper have not been large enoungh to justify us to
continue 4t in operation at this time. But there is need of another regular employee
to act as & general assistant. I recommend the President be authorized to employ Mrs.
Kelly or some one else for such a position at least ®mporarily at salary hot to exceed

per month.

Publicitz

v We need & department of publicity with & responsible head--preferadbly a member of
faculty+~to organize and carry on publicity work-systematically. There is need of
gschool paper in addition to the Normal Quarterly and the College Anmual, There is also
need of greater publicity-in the metropolitan amd county newspapers.

I recommsnd tlmt the Board glves consideration to this matter.

College Anmmal '

After communicating with members of this Board, 1 under wrote the contract for
the College Anra) for 1926. The contract in brief follows:

600 coples Anmal same size as one last year, printing and engraving $1490.00;
contract for meking photographs--50 cents for individual pictures; $1.50 for
group pictures. A few special pictures will cost more.

The price of the Anmal was fixed at $2.,00 instead of $3.00 as per last yea.r'.

About 500 coples of the Anmal have a.iready been snbacfibed fore The advertising
contracts smount to aebout £500.00 and the canvass is not completed. I estimate that
the amount that this Board. will have to pay will not exceed $500 00. .

I recormnend that ry action be approveds

Architect

_ - In order that there may be no delay in carrying out the bullding program, I
- recommend that an architect be employed and directed to drew tentative plans for a
- - training school, also an auditoriwm including enlargement of present central heating

plant.
Hi ght Wa,tclnnan Vs

v By suthority of this Board, I appointed Mr. R. 7. Parker, Nightwatchman temporar-
11y, salary at the rate of. $2..00 per night, He seems to be attentive to duties. I
recommend that my action be .approved and the salary fixed at such an smount as the .

Bosrd deems juat.
. >

Regpectfully,

J. W, Carr,
President

JUWC:AK
ﬁepor‘t received and recommendations considered separately.

Subatitute Teachers

Moved by Mr. Stokes, seconded by Mr. Wilson, That the recommendation relative
to the subsiitute teachers be a.pproved. Carried. . :

Libra.r;_r. Agaistants

*

qums_

\




239

Moved by Mr. Stokes, seconded by Mr. Thomas, That the recomend.a.t:i.on of the
Pregident relative to assistants in the library be approved. Carried.

Refund 9_1_’_ Dormi.to_xy_ Fees p

Moved by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mr. Thomas, That the recommendation of the Presi-
dent, relative to the retum of dormitory fees be approved. Carried.

Stenographer

*" Moved by Mrs. Lovett, seconded by Mr. Stokes, That the action of the Committee in
the appointment -of Miss Tennie Breckenridge at $100.00 per calendar month, effective
February 1, 1926 and terminating June 30, 1926 be approved. Carried.

Commencement

Moved by Mrs. Lovett, seconded by Mr. Stokes, That the President be authorisged to
make necessary provision for Cemmencement and-that the Commencement be held on Tuesday,
June 1, provided satsifactory arrangements can be made; otherwise, on May 31, 1926.
Carried. .

Additiomal CGrounds

Moved by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mrs. Lovett, That a Gommittee be appointed to
report to the Board relative to the ad.visa.bility of . purchasing additional grounds for
the campus. Carried.

The Chairman appointed the following persoms: Mr. Wilson, Mrs. Lovett, Mr.
_ Stokes and Dr. Carr. .

Cafeteria l/

Moved by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mrs. Lovett, Thet Cafeteria service be temporarily
suspended at the curremt half semester, Friday, April 2, 1926, apd that Mrg. Mattie
Kelly be paid et the rate of $2.00 per day for the time she has had charge of the
Cafeteria. Carried. .

0011e§g Anrual

Moved by Mr. Stokes,- seconded by Mr. Thomes, That the action of the President in
reference to the College Annual be approved. Carried. ,

Architect _—

Moved by Mr. Stokes, seconded by Mr, Thomes, That Mr. G. Tandy Smith, Jr., Paducah,
Rentueky, be employed aa Architect of the Training School Building which will be erected
By the Board of Regents and that his cdommission for plans, specifications, end super-
-vigion be three per cent of the contract price. Carried.

Nightwatchman .~
T

Moved by Mr. Stokes, secénded by Mr. Wilson, That the action of the Presidemt in
the appointment of Mr, R. T. Parker temporarily as.nightwatchmen be approved. Carried,

Moved by Mr. Stokes, éeconded. by ‘Mr. Wilson, That the salary of Mr. R. T. Parker
as Nightwatchman be fixed at $75.00 per calendar month, effective April 1, 1928, ter—
minating June 30, 1926. Carried.

Report of Committees

The Committee on Curbs for driveways on cempus reported bids received from the
following persons:

Hood-Moore Lumber Co., Murray, Kentucky
Presley Rowlett, (Col) Murray, Kentucky

Moved by Mr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Lovett, That the bdids be referred back %o
the Committee with power. Carried. . .




240 /"

61 B

The Committee on Bills stated that the following doctor's bills for students hurt
in foot ball games be paid: .

C. A, Wright, M. D. Fulton, Ky. $ 6440
Drg. Keys, Houston & Covington , 175,00
William Mason Memorial .Hogpital -- 42,00

Moved by Mr. Thomas, seéond.ed by Mrs. Lovett, That the recommendation be approved
and the bdills ordered paid. Carried.

Moved by Mr. Stokes, seconded.by Mr. Thémaa, That the following-bills be referred
to & Committee comsisting of the President and Architect Smith for investlgation and that
ell or such part of each bill that may be found to be corrsct be paid. Carried.

Ed D. Hanman, P&ducah Kentucky ‘ £148.95
E4 D. Hamman, - . 40,50
Scott~Lagsiter Hdw. Co., Murray, Ky.— 479,51

Bill of de D Peteraon & Conw

By common consent, the bill of J. D. Peterson & Compaxy was ordered paid.

Moved by Mr. Stokes, seconded by Mr. Thomss, That the request of Miss Ada T. Higgins
to be released from her duties without pgy.during the summer in order that she may stmw
in the University of California be granted. Carried.

Moved by Mr.- Stokes, seconded by Mr. Thozﬁaa, That the request of Miss Carrie Allison
to be relieved of her dutlies during the gsummer without psy in order to begin work om her
Master's degree at Columbia University be granted. Carried.

Moved bty Dr. Bhoads, seconded by Mrs. Loveti, That Mr. Stokes and Br. Carr be
appointed on Committee with power to dispose. of useless material belonging to this
ingtitution. Carried. l

Luncheon
The Board recessed from 12:00 o'clock to 1:00 P. M. for luncheoon.
The Board reconvened at 1:00 P. M, All members present.

. ﬁIoved by Mr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Lovett, That the President be authorised
to release other members of the faculty without pey.on request. Carried.

Condolence .~

The following resolution was offered by Mr. Thomas and seconded by Mrs. Lovett:

Be it resolved by the Board of Begents of the Murray State Normel School and
Peachers College, that the sincere gympathies of this Board and of each member thersof
be extended to Honorable McHeniy Rhoads, Chairman of the Board, inm his bereavement in the
loss of his wife whope death occurred on March 21, 1926. Carried.

Movéd by Mr. Stokes, secondsd by Mrs. Lovett, That the Board adjourn to meet
Thursday, April 1, 1926, at 9:30 A. M, Carr.ied.

Adjourned.

_Mm%fé%. MQ/M l

/ Chairman Secrotary




	1926-03-29
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1485379385.pdf.Ddsnc

